StaTR oF MIcInGaN
RurH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DE F’ARTM'ENT OF STATE
LAaNsmNG

July 17, 2012

Todd Walter
6224 Arbor Trail
Grand Ledge, Michigan 48837

Dear Mr. Walter:

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Harry Moore against
you, alleging that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA),

- 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a complete and correct identification
statement on your campaign signs. A copy of Mr. Moore’s complaint is provided as an

enclosure with this letter,

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days,

or both. MCL 169.247(5).

In support of his complaint, Mr, Moore provided a picture of a sign which states “Todd Walter
Delta Township Trustee [.]” If appears that there is no “paid for by” statement on the sign.

The purpose of this lettet is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to

understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as

frue.

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of your receipt of this letter. Please include any evidence that reflects any
corrective measures you have taken to bring your campaign material into compliance with
the MCFA. Your response may include any written statement or additional documentary
evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the Department of State, Bureau of
Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1¥ Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan
48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the

evidence furnished by the complainant.

A copy of your reply will be provided to Mr. Moore, who will have an opportunity to submit a

rebuttal statement to the Department, After reviewing all of the statements and materials

provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe

that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]> MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s

enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 15T FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN + LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michigan.gov/sos » {517) 373-2540



Todd Walter
July 17, 2012
Page 2

administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the
criminal penalty provided in section 47(5) of the Act.
If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395.

‘Sincerely,
Lori A. Bourbonais

Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c: Hatry Moore



Michigan Department of State ' Reset Form

Campaign Finance Complaint Form

- This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act {the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL

169.201 ef seq.).
Please ptint or type all information.

| allege that the MCFA was violated as follows:

Section 1.. Complainant

Your Name
\"\:\\ ‘{\k \\"\C‘(\‘i c.

Daytime Telephone Number

Slt.s03.0isd

Mailing Address

OVB M ro)'\\fcw\/gzé-

City State

| Q/\f\c@\éﬂ A\

Zip [__\8% \ 5

Section 2, Alleged Viol:zltorxf= i

“ada daler

Mailing Address

o229\ Nevor Ve
State
(\—”\fcmé \ ;PXY:')E, $A\

Zip

MEES

I Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.)

Section(s) of the MCFA viclated:

WL 24k

Explain how those sections were violated:

P\&m\ £ N CordNAGH S Tndial (‘(mng»i\c\x)f\ S\C\ﬁ;‘fp S e e Lgon e} Bee
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Evidence that supports thuse allegahons (attach copies of periinent documents and other information):

/@\3\1\5 cMNoched.
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“Section 4.- Certification (Required) = - -~

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complaint is supported by evidence.

X e A — 71 £ 2

Signaturc of Comp iant Date

Section 5. Certlﬁcatmn w1th0ut Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4)

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed cextification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
confentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

Signature of Complainant Date

-Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

-

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form and evidence to the following address:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H, Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street
Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised 06/03/2011
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‘STATE oF MicHIGAN
Rure JouNsoN, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
I ansmiG

July 27, 2012

Harry Moore
7018 North Cochran Road
Charlotte, Michigan 48813

Dear Mr. Moore:

The Depariment of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Todd Walter,
which concerns alleged violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A. .
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of
your receipt of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H, Austin Building, 1% Floor, 430

West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918,

Sincerely,
(.,44% A fﬁowdour\cdb
Lori A. Bourbonais

- Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Todd Waller

: BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
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BUREAY OF ELECT]
ML DEPT 0 SHATE
July 20, 2012

Lori Bourbonais ’ |
Bureau of Elections 07 4 26 m > 02
Michigan Department of State

Dear Lori,

I received the letter of the formal complaint filed by Mr. Moore against me showing that
my campaign signs are in violation of the Michigan Finance Campaign Act 1976 PA 388,
MCL 169.247 (1), by failing to include a complete and correct identification statement on
some of my campaign signs. I have checked all 36 of my Large campaign signs that are
placed throughout Delta Township and found a couple of signs that were missing the
Label identifying who paid for the sign. T have cotrected the signs in question on July
20" 2012 and 1 have attached pictures showing it was done.

/Sincerely, //j
ety

Todd Walter









Michigan Department of State | pasatForm
Campaign Finance Complaint Form__—

. This cémplaint form may be uséd to file a com;ﬂaiht eging that someone violated
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA,
169.201 of seq.).

Please pfint or type all information.

|-allege that the MCFA waé violated. as follows

S pfmﬁ N A R

" Your Name Daytime Telephone Number
 Poow Mo, S1F. 5030157
Mailing Address v o N

| AoV M.ro)mm?&. |
City @{\M\m N | Stat;J\\ ZIP_L\B%\%'

m_\—oé\d
Mailing Address .
e 221\ \%‘fbor e\
City Stale 7 7
' Cieana L edoe. AN N2

egedVlolatlons(Useaddmonai shget} more space is needed - «= .-

L Z9%

Explain how those sections were violated:

Section(s) of the MCFA violated:

Qf A% \!’10&9\"‘?\‘_\)\ .
& \'\O\C’\_’\"‘\bﬂ (. 4\\&&&\'\0\ .

Evidence that suppurts thpsé al!ﬁegaﬁaﬁs {attach copies of pertinent documents and other inforfnation)':

.Qﬁ\ﬁﬁ oNacked.




STATE OF MICHIGAN
RuTz JomNsSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

October 12, 2012

Todd Walter
6224 Arbor Trail
Grand Ledge, Michigan 48837

Dear Mr. Walter:

The Department of State (Department) has completed its investigation of a complaint filed
against you by Harry Moore, which alleged that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a
complete identification statement on your campaign signs. This letier concerns the disposition of
Mr, Moore’s complaint.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election fo include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCIL. 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days,
or both. MCL 169.247(5).

The Act also réquires the Department to “endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further
violation by using informal methods {,]” if it finds that “there may be reason to believe that a
violation ... has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). The objective of an informal resolution is “lo
correct the violation or prevent a further violation [.}” Id.

The complaint was filed by Mr. Moore on‘fuily 16, 2012, and you filed a written response on July
26, 2012. Mr. Moore did not file a rebuttal statement.

Mr. Moore alleged that many of your “initial campaign signs failfed] to bear upon them the name
and address of the person paying for the matter.” Mz, Moore provided as evidence a picture of a
sign which states “Todd Walter Delta Township Trustee [.]” It appears that there is no paid-for-
by staterment on the sign.

In response, you filed a letter which stated that you checked all 36 of your large campaign signs
and did find “a couple of signs that were missing the {l]abel indentifying who paid for the sign.”
You also stated that you corrected those signs on July 20, 2012. You provided as evidence
pictures of signs with proper identification statements on them.

While the Department believes that the evidence tends to show that some of yout signs failed to-
contain a proper paid-for-by statement, section 15(10) of the MCFA requires the Department to
“endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further violation by using informal methods such
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as a conference, conciliation, or persuasion [.]” The Department is satisfied that you took
appropriate corrective measures to bring your campaign signs into compliance with the MCFA.

Additionally, the Department is advising you that section 47(1) and R 169.36(2) require you to
print a complete and accurate identification statement on all campaign materials, consisting of
the phrase “paid for by” followed by the full name and address of your committee. Note that all
printed materials that refer to an election or your candidacy produced in the future must include

this identification statement.

Please be advised that this notice has served to remind you of your obligation under the Act to
identify your printed matter, and may be used in future proceedings as evidence that tends to
establish a knowing violation of the Act. A knowing violation is a misdemeanor offense and
may merit referral to the Attorney General for enforcement action. MCL 169.247(5), 215(10).

The Department now considers this matter closed and will take no further action against you at
this time.

Sincerely,

Lori Bourbonais

Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State .

¢: Harry Moore



